



Sandra Mattavous-Frye, Esq.
People's Counsel

October 27, 2022

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Brinda Westbrook-Sedgwick
Commission Secretary
Public Service Commission
of the District of Columbia
1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005

Re: Formal Case No. 1167, *In the Matter of the Implementation of Electric and Natural Gas Climate Change Proposals*

Dear Ms. Westbrook-Sedgwick:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced proceeding, please find the *Office of the People's Counsel for the District of Columbia's Reply Brief in Response to the Public Service Commission's Request for Briefs*.

If there are any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (202) 727-3071.

Sincerely,

/s/ Sarah Kogel-Smucker

Sarah Kogel-Smucker
Assistant People's Counsel

Enclosure

cc: Parties of record

**BEFORE THE
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

In the Matter of

**The Implementation of
Electric and Natural Gas Climate
Change Proposals**

§
§
§
§
§
§

Formal Case No. 1167

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE OFFICE
OF THE PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA IN RESPONSE TO THE PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION'S REQUEST FOR BRIEFS**

1133 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 727-3071

October 27, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Commission has a statutory duty to consider the District’s public climate commitments—and the District’s plans include a meaningful degree of electrification.....	5
B. WGL does not have a right to provide natural gas service indefinitely.	7
1. The Commission has the requisite statutory authority, and concomitant obligation, to take necessary actions towards electrification.....	8
2. The power to regulate encompasses the power to ban.	9
3. WGL has no federal charter rights because WGL abandoned those rights.	10
4. WGL wrongly asserts an unalienable customer right to gas service on demand.	11
C. WGL’s contention that the PSC cannot order full or partial electrification should be rejected as inconsistent with the Company’s sworn statements to the Commission.	12
1. Testimony in Formal Case No. 1142 shows that AltaGas understood the District’s climate goals and that WGL would need to “transform” in order to comply with them.	14
2. The Settlement Agreement reached in Formal Case No. 1142 demonstrates AltaGas’s understanding and acceptance of the need for WGL to “evolve” in response to the District’s electrification goals.	18
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL COURT CASES

Cal. Rest. Assoc. v. City of Berkeley, 547 F. Supp. 3d 878 (N.D. Cal. 2021), *appeal pending* Case No. 21-16278 (9th Cir. filed Aug. 5, 2021).....12

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....9

Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc., 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....12

In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases, 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....10

Nw. Cent. Pipeline Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan., 489 U.S. 493 (1989)12

Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh, 538 U.S. 644 (2003)12

Sveen v. Melin, 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018)12

Arrow-Hart & Hegeman Elec. Co. v. FTC, 291 U.S. 587 (1934).5

STATE COURT CASES

Wash. Gas Light Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 982 A.2d 691 (D.C. Oct. 2009)5

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art 1, § 8, cl. 39

FEDERAL STATUTES

49 Stat. 337, Pub. Law No. 577, 1268-1269 Sec. 3 (May 11, 1936).....11

STATE STATUTES

Clean Energy Building Code Act, 69 D.C. Reg. 011947 (Oct. 7, 2022)11

Climate Commitment Act, 69 D.C. Reg. 011946 (Oct. 7, 2022).....4, 5, 6, 14, 15

D.C. Code § 1-204.93 7, 8

D.C. Code § 34-2019

D.C. Code § 34-3012, 7, 9

D.C. Code § 34-403	2
D.C. Code § 34-504	13
D.C. Code § 34-804	1
D.C. Code § 34-808.02	2, 5, 6
D.C. Code § 34-911	2
D.C. Code § 34-1001	13
D.C. Code § 34-1432	6
D.C. Code § 34-1434	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2006)	9
Comm. Rep. No. B22-904, Clean Energy DC Omnibus Amendment Act of 2018 (D.C. Nov. 20, 2018)	2
Exec. Order No. 14,057, 3 C.F.R. 694, § 205 (Dec. 8, 2021).....	12
<i>Formal Case No. 1142, In the Matter of the Merger Application of AltaGas Ltd. and WGL Holdings, Inc.</i> , Order No. 19396, rel. June 29, 2018.....	13, 18
<i>Formal Case No. 1167, In the Matter of the Implementation of the Climate Business Plan</i> , Order No. 21411, rel. July 29, 2022.....	1
Washington Gas, <i>Growing with Washington, Part II</i> (May 11, 2012), https://www.washingtongas.com/-/media/b32177e8b4684d29b285f3e3eaf26b24.pdf	10
